BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1541

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "and testing"; in the same line, after "wells" insert ", collecting water samples, and issuing certificates of potability"; in the same line, after the semicolon insert "requiring a county board of health to accept certain test results prepared by certain laboratories for the issuance of a certain certificate;"; and in line 16, strike "and testing".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 10, after "(c)" insert "(1) (I)"; in line 11, strike "and testing"; in the same line, after "wells" insert ", COLLECTING WATER SAMPLES, AND ISSUING CERTIFICATES OF POTABILITY"; in the same line, after the period insert:

"(II) FOR AN INTERIM CERTIFICATE OF POTABILITY, A COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH SHALL ACCEPT INITIAL TEST RESULTS PREPARED BY A PRIVATE STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY.

(2) (I)";

in line 12, after the period insert:

"<u>(II)</u>";

and in line 14, after the period insert:

"(3)".